

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term 2022

DAVID E. MERRY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

**PETITIONER DAVID MERRY'S REPLY  
TO THE BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION  
With Incorporated Appendix**

SHERYL J. LOWENTHAL  
Counsel of Record  
Sheryl J. Lowenthal, Attorney at Law  
221 East Government Street  
Pensacola, Florida 32502-6018  
Phone: 850-912-6710  
[sjlowenthal@appeals.net](mailto:sjlowenthal@appeals.net)  
The Florida Bar No. 163475

South Florida Office: 9130 S Dadeland Blvd. Suite 1511 Miami FL 33156-7851  
305-670-3360

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term 2022

DAVID E. MERRY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

**PETITIONER DAVID MERRY'S REPLY  
TO THE BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION**

SHERYL J. LOWENTHAL  
Counsel of Record  
Sheryl J. Lowenthal, Attorney at Law  
221 East Government Street  
Pensacola, Florida 32502-6018  
Phone: 850-912-6710  
[sjlowenthal@appeals.net](mailto:sjlowenthal@appeals.net)  
The Florida Bar No. 163475

South Florida Office: 9130 S Dadeland Blvd. Suite 1511 Miami FL 33156-7851  
305-670-3360

***Petitioner’s Reply to the Government’s Response in Opposition***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table Of Authorities .....	II
A. The Split Is Real.....	2
B. The Government’s Merits Arguments Provide No Basis To Deny Review.....	4
C. Only This Court Can Resolve The Split.....	6
D. No Vehicle Problem Would Prevent The Court From Resolving This Issue.....	8
Conclusion .....	11

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	6, 11
<i>Bagcho v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2677 (2020) .....	10
<i>Baxter v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2676 (2020) .....	11
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	11
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	8
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 509 (2019) .....	5
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014) .....	2
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006) .....	3
<i>Ludwikowski v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 872 (2020) .....	10
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	4
<i>People v. Beck</i> , 939 N.W.2d 213 (Mich. 2019).....	3, 5, 10
<i>People v. Rose</i> , 776 N.W.2d 888 (Mich. 2010).....	2
<i>Prezioso v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2645 (2020) .....	11
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2743 (2020) .....	10
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 953 A.2d 439 (N.H. 2008) .....	3

### III

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Melvin</i> , 258 A.3d 1075 (N.J. 2021) .....	3, 5, 10
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Ibanga</i> , 271 F. App'x 298 (4th Cir. 2008) (per curiam) .....	8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	10
<i>United States v. Khatallah</i> , 41 F.4th 608 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> 430 F.3d 518 (2nd Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam) .....	1-7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	7
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	9
<b>Statutes:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2 .....	9
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Cert. Reply Br., <i>Astrue v. Capato ex rel. B.N.C.</i> , 566 U.S. 541 (2012) (No. 11-159), 2011 WL 5098759...	9
U.S. Cert. Reply Br., <i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , No. 05-1629 (Sept. 6, 2006), 2006 WL 2581844 .....	7



IV

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Cert. Reply Br., <i>Salazar v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012) (No. 11-247), 2011 WL 5856209...	9
Def. Br., <i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 2008 WL 4186514 (N.H. Mar. 27, 2008).....	3
State’s Br., <i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 2008 WL 4186515 (N.H. May 2008) .....	3
Pet., <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , No. 15-290 (Sept. 8, 2015), 2015 WL 5265284 .....	4
U.S. Br., <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) (No. 04-104), 2004 WL 1967056...	4
U.S. Pet., <i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , No. 07-308 (Sept. 7, 2007), 2007 WL 2608817 .....	7
U.S. Cert. Reply Br., <i>United States v. Eurodif S.A.</i> , No. 07-1059 (Apr. 2, 2008), 2008 WL 905193 .....	7
U.S. Pet., <i>United States v. Ressam</i> , No. 07-455 (Oct. 4, 2007), 2007 WL 2898699 .....	4
U.S. Pet., <i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , No. 17-312 (Aug. 29, 2017), 2017 WL 3809745.....	4
